City of Kuna

P.O. Box 13

Kuna, Idaho 83634
Phone: (208) 922-5274
Fax: (208) 922-5989
www.Kunacity.id.gov

Planning & Zoning Department

January 17, 2018

Agency Transmittal

Notice is hereby given by the City of Kuna the following actions are under consideration:

17-12-S (Pre-Plat) & 17-08-ZC (Zone Change) — Red Hawk Square

FILE NUMBER: Commercial Subdivision.
Applicant requests a rezone for the subject property from the current zone
of Medium Density Residential (R-6) to Neighborhood Commercial (C-1).
PROJECT The rezone will include commercial businesses and up to three
DESCRIPTION

townhouse buildings (a tri-plex within each building), on a total of
approximately 3.46 acres.

SITE LOCATION

The hard SWC of Deer Flat and School Roads, Kuna, Idaho 83634

REPRESENTATIVE

Jay Walker

AllTerra Consulting

849 E. State Str., Ste. 104
Eagle, Idaho 83616
208.484.4479
jwalker@allterraconsulting.com

SCHEDULED
HEARING DATE

Tuesday, February 27, 2018
6:00 P.M.

STAFF CONTACT

Troy Behunin
Thehunin@Kunald.Gov
Phone: 922.5274

Fax: 922.5989

We have enclosed information to assist you with your consideration and response. No response within
15 business days will indicate you have no objection or comments for this project. We would
appreciate any information you can supply us as to how this action would affect the service(s) you
provide. The hearing is scheduled to begin at 6:00 p.m. or as soon as it may be heard. Kuna City Hall is
located at 751 W. 4" Street, Kuna, ID 83634. Please contact staff with questions. If your agency needs
different plans or paper copies to review, notify our office know and we will send them. Please
notify our office who future packets should be sent to, included their email as well.
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CiyofKuna Commission & Council Review Application

Planning & Zoning Note: Engineering fees shall be paid by the applicant
s rlment if required.
R, 'da‘"2383634 *Please submit the appropriate checklist (s) with application
\Fn?é‘bﬁ?.f wniRaacltyid gov Type of Review (check all that apply):
1 Annexation
For Office Use Only
1 Appeal
Tl Comprehensive Plan Amendment
a-12 -3 O ompre en.swe n
Broladtbams : ] Design Review
REDHAWR SOWARE [ Development Agreement
Date Received [ Final Planned Unit Development
10-31-17F :
1 Final Plat
Date Accepted/ ; :
Cznfplggpe [ Lot Lln.e Adjustment
1 Lot Split
Flos & 417 -08-2C [ Planned Unit Development
= . Preliminary Plat
Commission Hearing
Date Rezone
City Council Hearing SpeCial Use
nat [ Temporary Business
1 Vacation
Contact/Applicant Information [ Variance
Owners of Record: _¥mle, 1. e Phone Number._2Lo8 —saa—‘! s,
Address: P2 Bome  thiD E-Mail: _l=cau @_llatac ne

City, State, Zip: ¥ ttna “T-c> B2L3Y  Fax#:

Applicant ( Developer)_@_,gLL Phone Number;,_ 2o8-28=-9 59

Address: ___ ¥ Fooc E-Mail: _ £ogane (@ [ tolnc . ve
City, State, Zip: I:C—w.‘."") s82L24 Fax #:

Englneer/Representatlve _olny Wrwer, fulesfl phone Number(208) 4#84- 1911
Address: 11 . STAE 4 * 104 E-Mail: yualhes @allterre consubr cin—

City, State, Zip: _E&&SL,_D_&E_L(,_ Fax#: — /A

Subject Property Information

Site Address: A
Site Location (Cross Streets): QoL Y R
Parcel Number (s): _# $13232 (2 Y|D

Section, Township, Range:_ NE Yy Nw ¥ o¢ Secriony 23 Tsp IN RIW Bosi-Meg

Property size : 2.Hpne

-

Current land use: R~ (o Proposed land use:___ C = l
Current zoning district: MU iy COMM DI‘ifZ Proposed zoning district: U
Commission & Council Review App. Form 100B . May 2010

Page | Exhibit

U030y f-3a



Project Description
Project / subdivision name: _ N4 DF DEVELOPMENT — REDHAWK SQUARE

General description of proposed project / request: T =RV IC4
MDD TRaAi IO AL RE4IDeaTar USE

Type of use proposed (check all that apply):

[ Residential

IgCommercial

[ office

[ Industrial —

[JOther __w RESIDENTIAL Dews(T 16 TRANS) TIONW ComPoslEOT
Amenities provided with this development (if applicable): R £ SADUIA-

EXPAMISION | TEED LATERAL Prg$erRVATIOX
Residential Project Summary (if applicable)

Are there existing buildings? OYes mNo

Please describe the existing buildings: L)/#

Any existing buildings to remain? []Yes No

Number of residential units: 5 Number of building lots: a,

Number of common and/or other lots: [ ‘2.

Type of dwellings proposed:
[ Single-Family
MTownhouses
[0 Duplexes
X! Mutti-Family
Oother — CommERCIAL

Minimum Square footage of structure (s): 1860 S5F

Gross density (DU/acre-total property):__O. %8  Net density (DU/acre-excluding roads): o. ’ﬂ |

Percentage of open space provided: L Acreage of open space: o.34Ae

Type of open space provided (i.e. landscaping, public, common, etc.): PR waY LATERAL
VRINVTAU E

Non-Residential Project Summary (if applicable)

Number of building lots: e Other lots: - 2

Gross floor area square footage: 2.9, "“’, 4F Existing (if applicable): "’/A‘

Hours of operation (days & hours): ¥ @2 G pm , Uk Building height:

Total number of employees: __+/= 3G~ Max. number of employees at one time:.;S:'_

Number and ages of students/children: j;(ﬂg_o_m_z&f@eating capacity:

Fencing type, size & location (proposed or existing to remain):

7

Proposed Parking: a. Handicapped spaces: Dimensions:
b. Total Parking spaces: Dimensions:
c. Width of driveway aisle:

Proposed Lighting:
Proposed Landscaping (berm(;ﬁuﬂ@ances, parking areas, common areas, etc.):

% -
Applicant’s Signature: cA.?\ _ Date: /-7/43///?—

Commission & Council Review App. Form 100B May 2010
Page 2




AllTerra

October 21, 2017

Trevor Kesner, MCRP

Planner II

Kuna Planning & Zoning Department
751 w. 4" Street

Kuna, ID 83634

Phone: (208) 387-7731
(kesner@kunaid.gov

Re: N. School Ave/Deer Flat Rd 3.47ac Development: Rezone and Prel Plat Submittal Narrative
Trevor,

We have appreciated meeting with you and staff over the past months since the 15-03-AN annexation and
15-03-LS lot split. Your continual help in the entitlement application process with the City of Kuna is
appreciated. This letter serves as a narrative to the continuation of the entitlement process for this parcel.

Kolo, LLC, subsidiary of Liberty Investments, owns the approx. 3.47 acres on parcel #S1323212410 in
Kuna, Idaho 83634 and desires to rezone from the R-6 designation to C-1 zoning consistent with the
City’s transportation commercial corridor planning while platting/subdividing to provide commercial and
a few residential transitional lots for mixed uses. This rezone and proposed preliminary plat are
consistent with the City’s Comprehensive Plan. Residential lots would be located on the south and west
boundaries of the development where Teed Lateral exists to assist in the transitioning and buffering of the
residential neighbors to higher density residential and commercial uses. The proposed, attached
preliminary plat and subdivided acreage creates beautiful lots while meeting community requirements and
desires. Recent applications have been made and development is occurring all around this Kuna City area
to similar multi-family and commercial uses as Kuna City experiences growth. The plat is harmonious
with the area plans and existing, surrounding uses. The City and neighbors see imminent growth and a
continued demand for mixed uses. No adverse impacts are anticipated to the neighbors and no opposition
came from neighborhood at the meeting held September 26™, 2017 other than against the, proposed
ACHD roundabout concept. There was positive feedback and interest of the participants to know what
types of uses and tenants would occupy the commercial lots.

Entitlement needs with the City and ACHD agencies include Rezone and Preliminary Plat/Subdivision
applications to which this narrative serves. The lots will be access by Deer Flat Rd and N. School Ave,
ingress/egress access. The Deer Flat Rd right-in/right-out access is appropriately spaced from the
intersection 345’ west per ACHD’s requirements. The N School Ave full access will align with W. White
Fang St also per ACHD’s requirements. The remaining residential and common lots will be accessed by
continued, extended construction of internal circulation driveways and private roads with shared access
and parking easements. Sewer, water, pressurized irrigation and all dry utilities exist on the perimeter of
the development in Deer Flat Rd and N. School Ave. Owner and consultant met with and reviewed the
design layout with the Engineering Department, Health District and Irrigation District. They are
agreeable and necessary soils and engineering investigations will be provided supporting future detailed
design of all sewer, water and other utility layouts. Surface irrigation rights will be dedicated to the City
as requested and main lines sized to accommodate this additional development. Buffers and setbacks are

Exhibit
849 E. State Street, Ste #104 Eagle, Idaho 83616
P: 208.484.4479 F:208-475-2485 A g:é ) e
10131117 14



shown on submitted plat drawings per City and ACHD code. A common lot exists for dedication needs
for future road improvements as requested by ACHD.

Agency requirements will be fully met and designed for your review and comment in the near future.
Initial meetings show agencies conceptually are agreeable to our plat request for this parcel. Kolo, LLC,
as well as, their development team will use best engineering, architectural, and construction practices in
creating a subdivision that enhances this parcel. Thank you again for your attention to this matter and
review of our submitted applications.

doho Wl ———

Jay Whlker, PM
AllTerra Consulting, LLC

849 E. State Street, Ste #104 Eagle, Idaho 83616
P: 208.484.4479 F:208-475-2485



AllTerra
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Allterra Consulting
Date: 10/20/2017
Job No.: 0417

BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

The following Describes a Parcel of Land being a portion of NW1/4 NW 1/4 of Section 23,
Township 2 North, Range 1 West, Boise Meridian, Ada County Idaho, and more particularly
described as follows:

COMMENCING at a found Brass Cap Marking the Northeast Corner of the NW 1/4 NW 1/4 (North
1/4 Corner) of said Section 23; From which, the Center 1/4 Corner of said Section 23
bears, South 00°02'52" West, a distance of 2636.10 feet which is being Monumented with a

found Brass Cap;

Thence along the Northerly Boundary Line of the NW 1/4 NW 1/4 of said Section 23, North
89°564'27" West, a distance of 46.97 feet to a point;

Thence leaving said Northerly Boundary Line, South 00°05°33” West, a distance of 46.97 feet to a
point on the Southerly Right of Way Line of West Deer Flat Road, the POINT OF
BEGINNING:

Thence along said Northerly Right of Way Line, South 44°55'50” East, a distance of 24.05 feet to a
point on the Westerly Right of Way Line of North School Avenue;

Thence leaving said Northerly Right of Way Line, and along the Westerly Right of Way Line of
North School Avenue, South 00°02'52” West, a distance of 423.00 feet to a point;

Thence leaving said Westerly Right of Way Line, North 89°54'43” West, a distance of 339.88 feet
to a point;

Thence, North 00°11'27” West, 440.03 feet to a paint on the Southerly Right of Way Line of West
Deer Flat Road;

Thence along the Southerly Right of Way Line of West Deer Flat Road, South 89°54'27” East, a
distance of 324.71 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

The above Described Parcel of Land contains 3.44 Acres, more or less.




589°54'27"e

ALLTERRA CONSULTING BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION 10/20/2017
Scale: 1 inch= 51 feet [File:

Tract 1: 3.4391 Acres (149808 Sgq. Feet), Closure: n00.0000e 0.00 ft. (1/496090), Perimeter=1552 ft,

01 s44.5550e 24.05
02 s00.0252w 423

03 n89.5443w 339.88
04 n00.1127w 440.03
05 589.5427e 324.71




Jaylen Walker

From: Troy Behunin <tbehunin@kunaid.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 9:55 AM

To: Jaylen Walker; Trevor Kesner

Subject: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development
Jay,

If you want to mix uses, there is no better tool than a C-1... depending on what type of residential you are aseeking, of
course. Townhouses, your proposal, this is perfect, just keep three units under EACH ROOF. If you want sing fam'’s, we
should look at another zone.

Troy

From: Jaylen Walker [mailto:jwalker@allterraconsulting.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 9:35 AM

To: Troy Behunin <tbehunin@kunaid.gov>; Trevor Kesner <tkesner@kunaid.gov>
Subject: RE: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Thank you for the explanation. Is there any designation that allows for a little more flexibility on the residential
component? If not, we go with C-1 and make it work.

Jay Walke I, Principal

AllTerra Consulting | www.allterraconsulting.com
849 E. State Str., Ste 104

Eagle, Idaho 83616

Cell 208.484.4479

jwalker@allterraconsulting.com

[ @A Terra

"Life's most persistent and urgent question is: 'What are you doing for others?”
-Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

From: Troy Behunin [mailto:tbehunin@kunaid.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 9:32 AM

To: Jaylen Walker <jwalker@allterraconsulting.com>; Trevor Kesner <tkesner@kunaid.gov>
Subject: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Jay,

The Comp Plan map (CPM) is just a designation, it’s not actually ZONING. The CPM illustrates what the City would like to
see for sections of the City to guide development, it’s not the end all, be all, it’s a living document, but as long as you are
close, we try to make it work and see if the P & Z and CC go for it.

There is no MU zone, that’s only a use/designation. The C-1 zone is the best tool for MU, as it allows for a wide variety of
commercial uses and a number of residential uses. The R-6 only allows limited commercial (and all of the residential).
Conversely, commercial allows for much more commercial and more residential. So the C-1 is a perfect fit for this MU
designated corner. Make any sense?

Troy

Exhibit
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From: Jaylen Walker [mailto:jwalker@allterraconsulting.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2017 8:44 AM

To: Troy Behunin <tbehunin@kunaid.gov>; Trevor Kesner <tkesner@kunaid.gov>
Cc: Jaylen Walker <jwalker@aliterraconsulting.com>

Subject: RE: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Troy/Trevor:

Thank you for digging up the information available for N. School/Deer Flat SW corner by way of annexation and lot split
Findings and Facts/Conclusions of Law/Conditions with the description. | want to make sure | have everything
accounted for in our Rezone and preliminary plat/subdivision application to the City on this property. We are seeking a
rezone from R-6 to C-1. I'm wondering if it would be better to rezone it to MU consistent with the Comp Plan allowing
more flexibility for the residential component. What do you both think? Could you explain the difference?

Look forward to hearing from you,

Jay Walker, principal

AllTerra Consulting | www.allterraconsulting.com
849 E. State Str,, Ste 104

Eagle, idaho 83616

Cell 208.484.4479

jwalker@allterraconsulting.com

"Life's most persistent and urgent question is: 'What are you doing for others?”
-Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

From: Troy Behunin [mailto:tbehunin@kunaid.gov]

Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 4:34 PM

To: Jaylen Walker <jwalker@aliterraconsulting.com>
Subject: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

lay,
A pleasure as always. | don’t find the CC signed findings... I'll ask Trevor where they are and get back with you on it.
Troy

From: Jaylen Walker [mailto:jwalker@allterraconsulting.com]
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 1:09 PM

To: Troy Behunin <tbehunin@kunaid.gov>

Subject: RE: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Troy,

| appreciated our discussion this morning. Wanted to shoot a reminder on Staff's report/packet and the Finding, Facts
and Conclusion of Law with the full conditions from the annexation/split.

Almost the weekend,

Jay Walker, eprincipal




AllTerra Consulting | www.allterraconsulting.com
849 E. State Str., Ste 104

Eagle, Idaho 83616

Cell 208.484.4479

jwalker@allterraconsulting.com

[R[@A!Terra

"Life's most persistent and urgent question is: 'What are you doing for others?”
-Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

From: Troy Behunin [mailto:tbehunin@kunaid.gov]

Sent: Friday, September 22, 2017 8:44 AM

To: Jaylen Walker <jwalker@allterraconsulting.com>
Subject: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Here is the correct report.

From: Troy Behunin

Sent: Thursday, September 21, 2017 4:46 PM

To: 'Jaylen Walker' <jwalker@allterraconsulting.com>
Subject: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Jay,

We may need to count what we had the other day as the pre app. ACHD can’t make it work until late next week, &
public works is really busy too. | will meet with PW, and ['ve attached ACHD comments for the annexation (it's what
Christy wanted me to do), and | sent it to Fire and Police for some pre-app comments which I'll pass to you. OK? Saves
another meeting.

Troy

From: Troy Behunin

Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2017 12:22 PM

To: 'Jaylen Walker' <jwalker@allterraconsulting.com>
Subject: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Jay,

Nothing yet. When | hear, | will let you know.
Thanks,

Troy

From: Jaylen Walker [mailto:jwalker@allterraconsulting.com]

Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2017 11:54 AM

To: Jaylen Walker <jwalker@allterraconsulting.com>

Cc: Troy Behunin <tbehunin@kunaid.gov>; Logan Patten (logan@libinc.net) <logan@libinc.net>
Subject: RE: N. School Ave/Deer Flat, Kuna, ID Kolo Development

Troy,

I'm still waiting for the exact time/date of a Pre-App meeting for our N. School/Deer Flat Development. We are excited
to meet with you, Staff and other agencies prior to our neighborhood meeting on the Rezone and prel plat/subdivision
application. The last thing we want to do is convey erroneous information.
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